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No. 344, S.] 	 [Published March 26, 1917. 

CHAPTER 35 
AN ACT to amend subsection (4) of section 5.18 of the statutes, 

relating to city primaries. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (4) of section 5.18 of the statutes is 

amended to read: (5.18) (4). So far as applicable and not oth-
erwise provided herein, the provisions of this chapter shall apply 
to all city primaries; provided that a list of candidates shall be 
posted and published at least ten days and the official ballot shall 
be printed at least • • • ten days before the day of hold-
ing such primaries. 

SEcnorst 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved March 23, 1917. 

No. 19, S. 	 [Published March 26, 1917. 

CHAPTER 36 
AN ACT to amend subsection (2) of section 6.25 and section 

6.26 of the statutes, relating to number of ballots to be printed 
by county clerks. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SEcnos 1. Subsection (2) of section 6.25 and section 6.26 of 

the statutes are amended to read: (6.25) (2) Ballots not pro-
vided by the county clerk shall not be cast, or counted in any 
election, excepting as provided in subsection (6) of section 6.29. 

6.26. There shall be printed, in the manner hereinbefore 
provided, a sufficient number of ballots, not to exceed seventy-
five ballots for each fifty votes cast at the second last preceding 
general election, to be used at each election precinct in the 
county. At the time the official ballots are printed, unofficial 
sample ballots shall be printed upon tinted or colored paper, 
and in the same form as the official ballots, to an amount not 
exceeding one-tenth of the official ballots for the county and fifty 
per cent of.the sample ballots shall be held by such clerk at his 
office and shall be distributed to voters upon application there-
for. Fifty per cent of the sample ballots shall be sent to the 
election booths in proportion to the number of votes east at the 
preceding election in the district where the booths are located, 
to be there distributed by the inspectors of election to voters 
upon application therefor. Such ballots shall be paid for in 
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the same manner that the official ballots shall be paid for, with-
out additional charge for composition. 

SECTION 2. This act Shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved March 23, 1917. 

No. 102, S.] 	 [Published March 26, 1917. 

CHAPTER 37 
AN ACT to amend subsection 2 of section 1661 of the statutes, 

relating to the duties of city sealers of weights and measures. 
7'he people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection 2 of section 1661 of the statutes is 

amended to read: Section 1661. 2. • • * Except as oth-
erwise provided in sections 17-17 -20 to 1747-25 and in sections 
1797m-23 to 1797m-25, the city sealer shall within his city 
have the power to inspect, test, try, and ascertain if they are 
correct, all weights, measures, or weighing or measuring devices, 
kept, offered, or exposed for sale or sold, and it shall be his 
duty to inspect, test, try, and ascertain if they are correct, all 
weights, scales, beams, measures of every kind, instruments, or 
mechanical devices for measurement, and tools, appliances, or 
accessories connected with any or all such instruments or meas-
urements, used or employed within the city by any proprietor, 
agent, lessee or employe in determining the size, quantity, ex-
tent. area, or measurement of quantities, things, produce, or arti-
cles of any kind offered for distribution, consumption, transpor-
tation, sale, barter, exchange, hire or award. The city sealer 
shall have the power to and shall from time to time weigh or 
measure and inspect packages or amounts of commodities of 
whatsoever kind kept for the purpose of sale, offered or exposed 
for sale, or sold in the process of delivery, in order to determine 
whether the same contain the amounts represented, and whether 
they be offered for sale or sold in a manner in accordance with 
law. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved March 23, 1917. 


